Section 2. Salary to be fixed as provided by law.—Except for the minimum amount as herein provided, salary or compensation of the clerk of district court shall be as otherwise provided by law.

Section 3. Application of act.—The provisions of this act shall not apply to any county where salary or compensation of the clerk of the district court has been, or may be, fixed by any other act heretofore or hereafter passed by the 1937 Legislature.

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 15-H. F. No. 61

An act to amend subdivision 9 of Section 5 of Chapter 382, Laws of 1937, relating to appropriations to poultry associations to aid in the payment of premiums at exhibitions of poultry.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for aid to poultry associations.— That subdivision 9 of Section 5, Chapter 382, Laws of 1937, be amended so as to read as follows:

"9. For poultry associations, to aid in payment of premiums at exhibitions of poultry by the following societies:

Aitkin County Poultry Association; Anoka County Poultry Association; Becker County Poultry Association; Beltrami County Poultry Association; Benton County Poultry Association; Big Stone County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Blue Earth County: Blue Earth County Poultry Association; Amboy Poultry Association; Breeders & Fanciers Association of Mankato; Brown County Poultry Association; Carlton County Poultry Association; Carver County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Cass County: Cass County Poultry Association; Lake Region Poultry Association of Pine River; Walker Poultry Association of Walker; Chippewa County Poultry Association; Chisago County Poultry Association; Clay County Poultry Association; Southwestern Poultry & Pet Stock Association, Cottonwood County; Crow Wing County Poultry Association; Clearwater County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Dakota County: Hastings Poultry Association; Dakota County Poultry Association; Dodge County Poultry Association; Douglas County Poultry Association; Faribault County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Fillmore County: Fillmore County Poultry Association; Fillmore County Poultry Breeders' Association; Southern Minnesota Poultry & Fanciers Association, Freeborn County; Cannon Valley Agriculture & Poultry Association; Goodhue County; Grant County Poultry Association; Houston County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Hubbard County: Hubbard County Poultry Association: Shell Prairie's Agricultural Association; Isanti County Poultry Association; Itasca County Poultry Association; Jackson County Poultry Association; Kanabec County Poultry Association; Kandivohi County Poultry Association; Kittson County Poultry Association; Koochiching County Poultry Association; Lac Qui Parle County Poultry Association; Lake County Poultry Association: Lake of the Woods County Poultry Association; LeSueur County Poultry Association; Lincoln County Poultry Association: Lyon County Poultry Association; McLeod County Poultry Association; Mahnomen County Poultry Association: Marshall County Poultry Association; Martin County Poultry Association; Meeker County Poultry Association; Mille Lacs County Poultry Association; Morrison County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Mower County: Mower County Poultry Association of Grand Meadow, LeRoy Poultry Association; Murray County Poultry Association: Nicollet County Poultry Association; Nobles County Poultry Association; Norman County Poultry Asso-ciation; Southeastern Minnesota Poultry Association; Olmsted County; the following poultry associations in Otter Tail County: Otter Tail County Poultry Association; East Otter Tail County Poultry Association; Pennington County Poultry Association; Pine County Poultry Association; Pipestone County Poultry Association; Northern Minnesota Poultry Association; Polk County; Pope County Poultry Association; Ramsey County Poultry Association; Red Lake County Poultry Association: Redwood County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Renville County: Western Renville County Poultry Association, Renville County Poultry Association: Cannon Valley Poultry Association, Rice County; Rock County Poultry Association; Roseau County Poultry Association; St. Louis County Poultry Association; Belle Plaine Poultry Association, Scott County; Sherburne County Poultry Association; Sibley County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Stearns County: Central Minnesota Poultry Association; Stearns County Poultry Association; North Star Poultry Association; Steele County; Stevens County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Swift County: Swift County Poultry Association; West Central Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Todd County: Todd County Poultry Association; Staples Poultry Association; Traverse County Poultry Association; the following poultry associations in Wabasha County: Boys and Girls Agricultural Fair & Poultry Association; Plainview Poultry Association; Wadena County Poultry Association; Waseca Poultry Association; Washington County Poultry Association; Wilkin County Poultry Association; Watonwan County Poultry Association; Winona County Poultry Association; Wright County Poultry Association; Yellow Medicine County Poultry Association; Minnesota State Poultry Association\$10,000.00 \$10,000.00

Provided, that the Minnesota State Poultry Association (being a consolidation of the Minnesota State Poultry Association of Hennepin County and the Minnesota Fanciers Association of Ramsey County) shall receive not to exceed \$400.00 subject, however, to all other provisions relating to the distribution of the appropriation herein made. Provided, that no one association or society will receive an amount greater than the annual premiums paid to exhibitors by them and shall not in any case exceed the sum of \$200.00 to any one county. Provided further, that any society or association to be entitled to their distributive share of this appropriation shall file annually with the State Auditor, on or before the first day of April of each year, a sworn statement signed by the president or secretary of such association or society, showing the amount of cash premiums paid during the year to exhibitors, and the amount to be distributed to such society or association from said fund shall be based and determined upon the amount of cash premiums paid out as hereinbefore provided. Provided, further, that except as herein provided, that where there is more than one association in a county the amount allotted to such county, not exceeding \$200.00 aforesaid, shall be distributed to the societies in equal amounts.

Provided, that out of the amounts appropriated by Item 9 hereof \$1,000 shall be expended yearly to aid in the payment of premiums for dressed turkeys in connection with special turkey shows. No association or society shall receive an amount greater than the annual premiums paid to exhibitors by them;

22

-

provided, further, that the amount so appropriated by Item 9 for payment of premiums at such special dressed turkey educational exhibits shall be expended under the supervision and control of the Minnesota Poultry Improvement Board."

Approved July 14, 1937.

CHAPTER 16—H. F. No. 62

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1089, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 411, Laws 1935, Chapters 151 and 375, and Laws of 1937, Chapter 249, relating to the compensation of certain town officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of town officers in certain cases.— That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1089, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 411, Laws 1935, Chapters 151 and 375, and Laws 1937, Chapter 249, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"The following town officers shall be entitled to compensation for each day's service necessarily rendered as follows, viz: Assessors, four dollars, and mileage at the rate of five (5) cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled by him in going and returning from the county seat of the county to attend any meeting of the assessors of the county which may be legally called by the county auditor, and also for each mile necessarily traveled by him in making his return of assessment to the proper county officer; provided, however, that the electors at the annual town meeting after reading and disposing of the annual report may fix the compensation of the assessor on an annual basis, but such compensation of the assessor in any town having an assessed valuation of more than \$200,000 and less than \$1,000,-000 when so fixed shall not exceed \$240.00 in any one year, and provided further, that in all towns having an assessed valuation including money and credits of less than \$200,000, the maximum compensation for assessor in any year shall not exceed \$200.00; provided further, that in all cases where the compensation of any village assessor is determined by the provisions of this act the compensation of such assessor may be fixed by the governing board of such village, not to exceed \$240.00 in one year; supervisors and clerks, three dollars when the service is rendered within the town, and three dollars when